
 4-A 

 

第四部分   车身系统目录 

Part Ⅳ  Body system contents 
 

○A CPCD40/45-XRG76 ○B CPCD50-XRXG76 ○A1 CPC40/45-XRG76 ○B1 CPC50-XRXG76 

○C CPCD40/45-XRG75 ○D CPCD50-XRXG75 ○C1 CPC40/45-XRG75 ○D1 CPC50-XRXG75 

○E CPCD40/45-XRW34 ○F CPCD50-XRXW34 ○G CPCD40/45-XRW35 ○H CPCD50-XRXW35 

○I CPCD40/45-XRW76 ○J CPCD50-XRXW76 ○K CPQYD40/45-XRW57 ○L CPQYD50-XRXW57 

○M CPCD40/45-XRG73 ○M1 CPC40/45-XRG73 ○N CPCD50-XRXG73 ○N1 CPC50-XRXG73 

○O CPCD40/45-XRG93 ○P CPCD50-XRG93   

 

序号 

Item 

名称 

Description 

适用车型 

Serial No. 

页码 

Page 

图 1 
Fig. 1 

平衡重总成 
Counterweight assy 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-1 

图 2 
Fig. 2 

标示 
Nameplate 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-3 

图 3 
Fig. 3 

座椅总成（1） 
Seat assy（1） 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-9 

图 4 
Fig. 4 

车身系统 
Truck body system 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-10 

图 4-A 
Fig. 4-A 

电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-11 

图 5 
Fig.5 

仪表架总成 
Instrument frame assy 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-13 

图 6 
Fig. 6 

机罩及底板总成（一） 
Hood and floor board assy(I) 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-15 

图 7 
Fig. 7 

护顶架 
Overhead guard 

全部车型 
All models of truck 

4-18 

 





 4-1 

 

图 1   平衡重总成 

Fig.1  Counter balance assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 200100020471  

平衡重 
Counter balance 

1 4.0t  XR410-010001-000 

1 200100020467  1 4.5t XR460-010001-000 

1 200100020472  1 5.0t XRX510-010001-000 

2 200100070003  
塞子 
Plug 

2   N163-010002-000 

3 200100110006  
右密封条 
Right seal strip 

1  XR460-010004-000 

4  
右支架组件 
Right bracket assy 

1 For CE  

5 300010040169  
螺栓 M8×16 
Towing pin 

4 For CE G005783-008016-00 

6 300030010015  
垫圈 8 
Washer 8 

6 For CE G000093-000008-00 

7 300030040014  
垫圈 8 
Washer 8 

4 For CE G0097P1-000008-00 

8  
左支架组件 
Left bracket assy 

1 For CE  

9  
平衡重网罩 Counter 
balance net cover 

1 For CE  

10 300030190008  
垫圈 8 
Washer 8 

2 For CE G000096-000008-00 

11 300010040173  
螺栓 M8×20 
Towing pin 

2 For CE G005783-008020-00 

12 200100080684  
锁销 
Lock pin 

1 For CE XB450-010005-000 

13 200100050103  
牵引销 
Towing pin 

1  XR460-011000-000 



 4-2 

 

图 1   平衡重总成 

Fig.1  Counter balance assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

14 300010030148  
螺栓 M36×180 
Towing pin M36×180 

2  G005782-036180-00 

15 300030090006  
垫圈 36 
Washer 36 

2  G007244-000036-00 

16 200100100031  
垫圈 
Washer 

2  R450-010002-000 

17 200100060010  
调整垫片 
Adjust shim 

2 数量根据调整所需 
Adjust number 

R450-010003-000 

18 300010040005  
螺栓 M10×20 
Towing pin 

4  G005783-010020-00 

19 300030010001  
垫圈 10 
Washer 10 

4  G000093-000010-00 

20 300030040002  
垫圈 10 
Washer 10 

4  G0097P1-000010-00 

21 200100060008  
调整垫片 
Adjust shim 

4 
数量根据调整所需 

    Adjust number 
N163-010007-000 

22 200100110005  
左密封条 
Left seal strip 

1  XR460-010003-000 

      

      

      

      

      

      



 4-3 

 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
全部车型 

All models of truck 

起吊方法

8.3bar

120psi

8.6bar

125psi

Tire Pressure
Front Rear

ACCELERATORBRAKEINCHING

warning

①

②

②

①

润滑系统图

杭叉集团股份有限公司

TS2510002-2012

型号-规格 ⅡⅠ

Ⅲ

HANGCHA GROUP CO.,LTD.

 To protect from falling objects,make sure that the Overhead Guard and Load Backrest Extension are correctly mounted
   and in good condition.

Do not load lift truck over capacity limit designated on the load chart.Do not lift unstable loads.
This lift truck is not designed for raising or transporting people.Do not use lift truck for those purposes under any

  Before you get off lift truck,made sure the hand brake is set,lower forks or attachments,put forward/reverse lever

  in neutral position and turn off key switch.Do not park on a slope.

Before starting engine,always set forward/reverse lever in neutral,with hand brake on .
Drive carefully,keeping forks and attachments as low as possible & fully tilted backp-Never Forward
  Keep a careful lookout for people,obstructions and the path of travel.Watch clearance,especially overhead and tail
  swing.Yield right of way to pedestrians.

Drive forward when you are climbing a slope with a load .Drive in reverse when you are descending with loads.Do not

Slow down before turning.Avoid any sudden start,stop or turning.Lateral tipover can occur if truck is improperly operated.

Do not stick hands,feel and other parts lf your body outside the Operators compartment.

 turn while on a slope.

 circumstances.

W A R N I N G
SERIOUS OR FATAL INJURY MAY RESULT TO YOURSELF OR OTHERS IF NOT FOLLOWED

   This lift truck should not be operated by anyone who is not authorized and properly trained.
   Read the Operators Manual and all warnings carefully,and make yourself familiar with your lift truck.

Inspect and check your lift truck daily before and after use.Do not operate faulty or damaged lift trucks.
   Operator's Manual and Service Manual are supplied with this truck or available from our forklift truck dealers.

Repair work should be done by authorized and trained persons only.

防冻液

WARNING WARNING

 



 4-4 

 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

起
吊
方
法

8
.
3
b
a
r

1
2
0
p
s
i

8
.
6
b
a
r

1
2
5
p
s
i

Ti
re
 P
re
ss
ur
e

F
ro
nt

R
e
ar

A
CC

EL
ER

AT
OR

B
RA

KE
I
NC

HI
NG

w
ar
ni
ng

①

②

②

①

润
滑
系
统
图

杭
叉
集
团
股
份
有
限
公
司

T
S
2
5
1
0
0
02
-2
01
2

型
号
-规

格
Ⅱ

Ⅰ Ⅲ

H
A
N
G
C
H
A
 
G
R
O
UP
 C
O.
,L
TD
.

 
T
o
 
p
r
o
t
e
c
t
 
f
r
o
m
 
f
a
l
l
i
n
g
 
o
b
j
e
c
t
s
,
m
a
k
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
O
v
e
r
h
e
ad
 G
ua
rd
 a
nd
 L
oa
d 
Ba
ck
re
st
 E
xt
en
si
on
 a
re
 c
or
re
ct
ly
 m
ou
nt
ed

 
  
an
d 
in
 g
oo
d 
co
nd
it
io
n.

D
o 
no
t 
lo
ad
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
ov
er
 c
ap
ac
it
y 
li
mi
t 
de
si
gn
at
ed
 o
n 
th
e 
lo
ad
 c
ha
rt
.D
o 
no
t 
li
ft
 u
ns
ta
bl
e 
lo
ad
s.

T
hi
s 
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 i
s 
no
t 
de
si
gn
ed
 f
or
 r
ai
si
ng
 o
r 
tr
an
sp
or
ti
ng
 p
eo
pl
e.
Do
 n
ot
 u
se
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
fo
r 
th
os
e 
pu
rp
os
es
 u
nd
er
 a
ny

 
 
B
e
f
o
r
e
 
y
o
u
 
g
e
t
 
o
f
f
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
,
m
a
d
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
e
 
h
a
n
d
 
b
r
a
k
e
 
i
s 
se
t,
lo
we
r 
fo
rk
s 
or
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
,p
ut
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er

 
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l 
po
si
ti
on
 a
nd
 t
ur
n 
of
f 
ke
y 
sw
it
ch
.D
o 
no
t 
pa
rk
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

B
ef
or
e 
st
ar
ti
ng
 e
ng
in
e,
al
wa
ys
 s
et
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l,
wi
th
 h
an
d 
br
ak
e 
on
 .

D
ri
ve
 c
ar
ef
ul
ly
,k
ee
pi
ng
 f
or
ks
 a
nd
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
 a
s 
lo
w 
as
 p
os
si
bl
e 

&
 f
ul
ly
 t
il
te
d 
ba
ck
p-

N
ev
er
 F
or
wa
rd

 
 
K
e
e
p
 
a
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
l
 
l
o
o
k
o
u
t
 
f
o
r
 
p
e
o
p
l
e
,
o
b
s
t
r
u
c
t
i
o
n
s
 
a
n
d
 
t
h
e
 
p
at
h 
of
 t
ra
ve
l.
Wa
tc
h 
cl
ea
ra
nc
e,
es
pe
ci
al
ly
 o
ve
rh
ea
d 
an
d 
ta
il

 
 
s
w
i
n
g
.
Y
i
e
l
d
 
r
i
g
h
t
 
o
f 
wa
y 
to
 p
ed
es
tr
ia
ns
.

D
ri
ve
 f
or
wa
rd
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
cl
im
bi
ng
 a
 s
lo
pe
 w
it
h 
a 
lo
ad
 .
Dr
iv
e 
in
 r
ev
er
se
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
de
sc
en
di
ng
 w
it
h 
lo
ad
s.
Do
 n
ot

S
l
o
w
 
d
o
w
n
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
t
u
r
n
i
n
g
.
A
v
o
i
d
 
a
n
y
 
s
u
d
d
e
n
 
s
t
a
r
t
,
s
t
o
p
 
o
r
 
t
u
r
n
i
ng
.L
at
er
al
 t
ip
ov
er
 c
an
 o
cc
ur
 i
f 
tr
uc
k 
is
 i
mp
ro
pe
rl
y 
op
er
at
ed
.

D
o 
no
t 
st
ic
k 
ha
nd
s,
fe
el
 a
nd
 o
th
er
 p
ar
ts
 l
f 
yo
ur
 b
od
y 
ou
ts
id
e 
th
e 
Op
er
at
or
s 
co
mp
ar
tm
en
t.

 
tu
rn
 w
hi
le
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

 
ci
rc
um
st
an
ce
s.

W 
A 

R 
N 

I 
N 

G
S
E
R
I
O
U
S
 
O
R
 
F
A
T
A
L
 
I
N
J
U
R
Y
 
M
A
Y
 
R
E
S
U
L
T
 
T
O 
YO
UR
SE
LF
 O
R 
OT
HE
RS
 I
F 
NO
T 
FO
LL
OW
ED

 
  
Th
is
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
sh
ou
ld
 n
ot
 b
e 
op
er
at
ed
 b
y 
an
yo
ne
 w
ho
 i
s 
no
t 
au
th
or
iz
ed
 a
nd
 p
ro
pe
rl
y 
tr
ai
ne
d.

 
 
 
R
e
a
d
 
t
h
e
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
a
l
l
 
w
a
r
n
i
n
g
s
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
ll
y,
an
d 
ma
ke
 y
ou
rs
el
f 
fa
mi
li
ar
 w
it
h 
yo
ur
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k.

I
n
s
p
e
c
t
 
a
n
d
 
c
h
e
c
k
 
y
o
u
r
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
 
d
a
i
l
y
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
a
n
d
 
a
f
te
r 
us
e.
Do
 n
ot
 o
pe
ra
te
 f
au
lt
y 
or
 d
am
ag
ed
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
ks
.

 
 
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
r
e
 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 t
hi
s 
tr
uc
k 
or
 a
va
il
ab
le
 f
ro
m 
ou
r 
fo
rk
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 d
ea
le
rs
.

R
e
p
a
i
r
 
w
o
r
k
 
s
h
o
u
l
d
 
b
e
 
d
o
n
e
 
b
y
 
a
u
t
ho
ri
ze
d 
an
d 
tr
ai
ne
d 
pe
rs
on
s 
on
ly
.

防
冻
液

WA
RN
IN
G

WA
RN
IN
G

 

序号 

Item 

代号 

Part No. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks or Serial No. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 200200100122  
危险标签 
Dangerous nameplate 

2 中文 R960-020049-001 

1 200200100092  
门架警告标签 

Door warning nameplate 
2 English NC9321-020008-000 

2 200200170010  
CE 标签 
CE nameplate 

2 For CE R960-020012-001 

3 200200150348  
云智能标签 
Intelligence nameplate 

2 智能模块用 XR310-020009-000 

4 200200150142  
起吊标签 
Lift nameplate 

2 中文 R960-020047-001 

4 200200150145  
起吊点标签 
Lift nameplate 

2 English NC9321-020022-000 

5 200200150141  
起吊标签 
Lift nameplate 

2 链条内置门架 R960-020035-001 

6 200200100049  
安全带标签 
Safe belt nameplate 

1  NC9321-020013-000 

7 200200130002  
机罩打开标签 
Hood open nameplate 

1  XF250-020014-000 

8 200200050115  
字样标签 
Script nameplate 

2 English GR501-010016-000 

8 200200160260  
字样标签 
Script nameplate 

2 中文 XR460-020005-000 

9 200200030596  
左吨位标签 
Left ton nameplate 

1 4.0t XR410-020003-000 

9 200200030600  
左吨位标签 
Left ton nameplate 

1 4.5t XR460-020003-000 

9 200200030597  
左吨位标签 
Left ton nameplate 

1 5.0t XRX510-020003-000 

9 200200030585  
右吨位标签 
Right ton nameplate 

1 4.0t XR410-020004-000 



 4-5 

 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

起
吊
方
法

8
.
3
b
a
r

1
2
0
p
s
i

8
.
6
b
a
r

1
2
5
p
s
i

Ti
re
 P
re
ss
ur
e

F
ro
nt

R
e
ar

A
CC

EL
ER

AT
OR

B
RA

KE
I
NC

HI
NG

w
ar
ni
ng

①

②

②

①

润
滑
系
统
图

杭
叉
集
团
股
份
有
限
公
司

T
S
2
5
1
0
0
02
-2
01
2

型
号
-规

格
Ⅱ

Ⅰ Ⅲ

H
A
N
G
C
H
A
 
G
R
O
UP
 C
O.
,L
TD
.

 
T
o
 
p
r
o
t
e
c
t
 
f
r
o
m
 
f
a
l
l
i
n
g
 
o
b
j
e
c
t
s
,
m
a
k
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
O
v
e
r
h
e
ad
 G
ua
rd
 a
nd
 L
oa
d 
Ba
ck
re
st
 E
xt
en
si
on
 a
re
 c
or
re
ct
ly
 m
ou
nt
ed

 
  

an
d 

in
 g

oo
d 

co
nd

it
io

n.

D
o 

no
t 

lo
ad

 l
if

t 
tr

uc
k 

ov
er

 c
ap

ac
it

y 
li

mi
t 

de
si

gn
at

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
lo

ad
 c

ha
rt

.D
o 

no
t 

li
ft

 u
ns

ta
bl

e 
lo

ad
s.

T
hi

s 
li

ft
 t

ru
ck

 i
s 

no
t 

de
si

gn
ed

 f
or

 r
ai

si
ng

 o
r 

tr
an

sp
or

ti
ng

 p
eo

pl
e.

Do
 n

ot
 u

se
 l

if
t 

tr
uc

k 
fo

r 
th

os
e 

pu
rp

os
es

 u
nd

er
 a

ny

 
 
B
e
f
o
r
e
 
y
o
u
 
g
e
t
 
o
f
f
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
,
m
a
d
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
e
 
h
a
n
d
 
b
r
a
k
e
 
i
s 
se
t,
lo
we
r 
fo
rk
s 
or
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
,p
ut
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er

 
 i

n 
ne

ut
ra

l 
po

si
ti

on
 a

nd
 t

ur
n 

of
f 

ke
y 

sw
it

ch
.D

o 
no

t 
pa

rk
 o

n 
a 

sl
op

e.

B
ef

or
e 

st
ar

ti
ng

 e
ng

in
e,

al
wa

ys
 s

et
 f

or
wa

rd
/r

ev
er

se
 l

ev
er

 i
n 

ne
ut

ra
l,

wi
th

 h
an

d 
br

ak
e 

on
 .

D
ri

ve
 c

ar
ef

ul
ly

,k
ee

pi
ng

 f
or

ks
 a

nd
 a

tt
ac

hm
en

ts
 a

s 
lo

w 
as

 p
os

si
bl

e 
&
 f

ul
ly

 t
il

te
d 

ba
ck

p-
N
ev

er
 F

or
wa

rd
 
 
K
e
e
p
 
a
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
l
 
l
o
o
k
o
u
t
 
f
o
r
 
p
e
o
p
l
e
,
o
b
s
t
r
u
c
t
i
o
n
s
 
a
n
d
 
t
h
e
 
p
at
h 
of
 t
ra
ve
l.
Wa
tc
h 
cl
ea
ra
nc
e,
es
pe
ci
al
ly
 o
ve
rh
ea
d 
an
d 
ta
il

 
 
s
w
i
n
g
.
Y
i
e
l
d
 
r
i
g
h
t
 
o
f 
wa
y 
to
 p
ed
es
tr
ia
ns
.

D
ri

ve
 f

or
wa

rd
 w

he
n 

yo
u 

ar
e 

cl
im

bi
ng

 a
 s

lo
pe

 w
it

h 
a 

lo
ad

 .
Dr

iv
e 

in
 r

ev
er

se
 w

he
n 

yo
u 

ar
e 

de
sc

en
di

ng
 w

it
h 

lo
ad

s.
Do

 n
ot

S
l
o
w
 
d
o
w
n
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
t
u
r
n
i
n
g
.
A
v
o
i
d
 
a
n
y
 
s
u
d
d
e
n
 
s
t
a
r
t
,
s
t
o
p
 
o
r
 
t
u
r
n
i
ng
.L
at
er
al
 t
ip
ov
er
 c
an
 o
cc
ur
 i
f 
tr
uc
k 
is
 i
mp
ro
pe
rl
y 
op
er
at
ed
.

D
o 

no
t 

st
ic

k 
ha

nd
s,

fe
el

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ar
ts

 l
f 

yo
ur

 b
od

y 
ou

ts
id

e 
th

e 
Op

er
at

or
s 

co
mp

ar
tm

en
t.

 
tu

rn
 w

hi
le

 o
n 

a 
sl

op
e.

 
ci

rc
um

st
an

ce
s.

W 
A 

R 
N 

I 
N 

G
S
E
R
I
O
U
S
 
O
R
 
F
A
T
A
L
 
I
N
J
U
R
Y
 
M
A
Y
 
R
E
S
U
L
T
 
T
O 
YO
UR
SE
LF
 O
R 
OT
HE
RS
 I
F 
NO
T 
FO
LL
OW
ED

 
  

Th
is

 l
if

t 
tr

uc
k 

sh
ou

ld
 n

ot
 b

e 
op

er
at

ed
 b

y 
an

yo
ne

 w
ho

 i
s 

no
t 

au
th

or
iz

ed
 a

nd
 p

ro
pe

rl
y 

tr
ai

ne
d.

 
 
 
R
e
a
d
 
t
h
e
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
a
l
l
 
w
a
r
n
i
n
g
s
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
ll
y,
an
d 
ma
ke
 y
ou
rs
el
f 
fa
mi
li
ar
 w
it
h 
yo
ur
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k.

I
n
s
p
e
c
t
 
a
n
d
 
c
h
e
c
k
 
y
o
u
r
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
 
d
a
i
l
y
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
a
n
d
 
a
f
te
r 
us
e.
Do
 n
ot
 o
pe
ra
te
 f
au
lt
y 
or
 d
am
ag
ed
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
ks
.

 
 
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
r
e
 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 t
hi
s 
tr
uc
k 
or
 a
va
il
ab
le
 f
ro
m 
ou
r 
fo
rk
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 d
ea
le
rs
.

R
e
p
a
i
r
 
w
o
r
k
 
s
h
o
u
l
d
 
b
e
 
d
o
n
e
 
b
y
 
a
u
t
ho
ri
ze
d 
an
d 
tr
ai
ne
d 
pe
rs
on
s 
on
ly
.

防
冻
液

WA
RN
IN
G

WA
RN
IN
G

 

序号 

Item 

代号 

Part No. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks or Serial No. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

9 200200030589  
右吨位标签 
Right ton nameplate 

1 4.5t XR460-020004-000 

9 200200030586  
右吨位标签 
Right ton nameplate 

1 5.0t XRX510-020004-000 

10 200200120036  
柴油标签 
Diesel oil nameplate 

1 
柴油叉车 

Diesel forklift 
R960-020028-001 

10 200200120037  
汽油标签 
Gasoline nameplate 

1 
汽油机及双燃料叉车 

Gasoline&CNG forklift 
R960-020006-001 

11 200200090035  
轮胎气压标签 
Type pressure nameplate 

1 中文 R450-020012-001 

11 200200090034  
轮胎气压标签 
Type pressure nameplate 

1 English R450-020013-001 

12 200200100108  
切手危险标签 
Hand cut risk label 1 中文 R960-020040-001 

12 200200100110  
切手危险标签 
Hand cut risk label 1 English NC9321-020010-000 

13 200200150087  
防冻液标签 
Antifreeze nameplate 

1 中文 R960-020016-001 

13 200200150088  
防冻液标签 
Antifreeze nameplate 

1 English R960-020017-001 

14 200200150346  
润滑系统标签 
Lubrication 

1 中文 XR310-020020-000 

14 200200150347  
润滑系统标签 
Lubrication 

1 English XR310-020021-000 

15 200200062094  
产品铭牌 
Product nameplate 

1 4.0t XR410-020002-000 

15 200200062096  
产品铭牌 
Product nameplate 

1 4.5t XR460-020002-000 

15 200200062095  
产品铭牌 
Product nameplate 

1 5.0t XRX510-020002-000 



 4-6 

 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

起
吊
方
法

8
.
3
b
a
r

1
2
0
p
s
i

8
.
6
b
a
r

1
2
5
p
s
i

Ti
re
 P
re
ss
ur
e

F
ro
nt

R
e
ar

A
CC
EL
ER
AT
OR

B
RA
KE

I
NC
HI
NG

w
ar
ni
ng

①

②

②

①

润
滑
系
统
图

杭
叉
集
团
股
份
有
限
公
司

T
S
2
5
1
0
0
02
-2
01
2

型
号
-规

格
Ⅱ

Ⅰ Ⅲ

H
A
N
G
C
H
A
 
G
R
O
UP
 C
O.
,L
TD
.

 
T
o
 
p
r
o
t
e
c
t
 
f
r
o
m
 
f
a
l
l
i
n
g
 
o
b
j
e
c
t
s
,
m
a
k
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
O
v
e
r
h
e
ad
 G
ua
rd
 a
nd
 L
oa
d 
Ba
ck
re
st
 E
xt
en
si
on
 a
re
 c
or
re
ct
ly
 m
ou
nt
ed

 
  
an
d 
in
 g
oo
d 
co
nd
it
io
n.

D
o 
no
t 
lo
ad
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
ov
er
 c
ap
ac
it
y 
li
mi
t 
de
si
gn
at
ed
 o
n 
th
e 
lo
ad
 c
ha
rt
.D
o 
no
t 
li
ft
 u
ns
ta
bl
e 
lo
ad
s.

T
hi
s 
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 i
s 
no
t 
de
si
gn
ed
 f
or
 r
ai
si
ng
 o
r 
tr
an
sp
or
ti
ng
 p
eo
pl
e.
Do
 n
ot
 u
se
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
fo
r 
th
os
e 
pu
rp
os
es
 u
nd
er
 a
ny

 
 
B
e
f
o
r
e
 
y
o
u
 
g
e
t
 
o
f
f
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
,
m
a
d
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
e
 
h
a
n
d
 
b
r
a
k
e
 
i
s 
se
t,
lo
we
r 
fo
rk
s 
or
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
,p
ut
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er

 
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l 
po
si
ti
on
 a
nd
 t
ur
n 
of
f 
ke
y 
sw
it
ch
.D
o 
no
t 
pa
rk
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

B
ef
or
e 
st
ar
ti
ng
 e
ng
in
e,
al
wa
ys
 s
et
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l,
wi
th
 h
an
d 
br
ak
e 
on
 .

D
ri
ve
 c
ar
ef
ul
ly
,k
ee
pi
ng
 f
or
ks
 a
nd
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
 a
s 
lo
w 
as
 p
os
si
bl
e 

&
 f
ul
ly
 t
il
te
d 
ba
ck
p-

N
ev
er
 F
or
wa
rd

 
 
K
e
e
p
 
a
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
l
 
l
o
o
k
o
u
t
 
f
o
r
 
p
e
o
p
l
e
,
o
b
s
t
r
u
c
t
i
o
n
s
 
a
n
d
 
t
h
e
 
p
at
h 
of
 t
ra
ve
l.
Wa
tc
h 
cl
ea
ra
nc
e,
es
pe
ci
al
ly
 o
ve
rh
ea
d 
an
d 
ta
il

 
 
s
w
i
n
g
.
Y
i
e
l
d
 
r
i
g
h
t
 
o
f 
wa
y 
to
 p
ed
es
tr
ia
ns
.

D
ri
ve
 f
or
wa
rd
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
cl
im
bi
ng
 a
 s
lo
pe
 w
it
h 
a 
lo
ad
 .
Dr
iv
e 
in
 r
ev
er
se
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
de
sc
en
di
ng
 w
it
h 
lo
ad
s.
Do
 n
ot

S
l
o
w
 
d
o
w
n
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
t
u
r
n
i
n
g
.
A
v
o
i
d
 
a
n
y
 
s
u
d
d
e
n
 
s
t
a
r
t
,
s
t
o
p
 
o
r
 
t
u
r
n
i
ng
.L
at
er
al
 t
ip
ov
er
 c
an
 o
cc
ur
 i
f 
tr
uc
k 
is
 i
mp
ro
pe
rl
y 
op
er
at
ed
.

D
o 
no
t 
st
ic
k 
ha
nd
s,
fe
el
 a
nd
 o
th
er
 p
ar
ts
 l
f 
yo
ur
 b
od
y 
ou
ts
id
e 
th
e 
Op
er
at
or
s 
co
mp
ar
tm
en
t.

 
tu
rn
 w
hi
le
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

 
ci
rc
um
st
an
ce
s.

W
 
A
 
R
 
N
 
I
 
N
 
G

S
E
R
I
O
U
S
 
O
R
 
F
A
T
A
L
 
I
N
J
U
R
Y
 
M
A
Y
 
R
E
S
U
L
T
 
T
O 
YO
UR
SE
LF
 O
R 
OT
HE
RS
 I
F 
NO
T 
FO
LL
OW
ED

 
  
Th
is
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
sh
ou
ld
 n
ot
 b
e 
op
er
at
ed
 b
y 
an
yo
ne
 w
ho
 i
s 
no
t 
au
th
or
iz
ed
 a
nd
 p
ro
pe
rl
y 
tr
ai
ne
d.

 
 
 
R
e
a
d
 
t
h
e
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
a
l
l
 
w
a
r
n
i
n
g
s
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
ll
y,
an
d 
ma
ke
 y
ou
rs
el
f 
fa
mi
li
ar
 w
it
h 
yo
ur
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k.

I
n
s
p
e
c
t
 
a
n
d
 
c
h
e
c
k
 
y
o
u
r
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
 
d
a
i
l
y
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
a
n
d
 
a
f
te
r 
us
e.
Do
 n
ot
 o
pe
ra
te
 f
au
lt
y 
or
 d
am
ag
ed
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
ks
.

 
 
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
r
e
 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 t
hi
s 
tr
uc
k 
or
 a
va
il
ab
le
 f
ro
m 
ou
r 
fo
rk
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 d
ea
le
rs
.

R
e
p
a
i
r
 
w
o
r
k
 
s
h
o
u
l
d
 
b
e
 
d
o
n
e
 
b
y
 
a
u
t
ho
ri
ze
d 
an
d 
tr
ai
ne
d 
pe
rs
on
s 
on
ly
.

防
冻
液

WA
RN
IN
G

WA
RN
IN
G

 

序号 

Item 

代号 

Part No. 
名称 

Description 

数

量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks or Serial No. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

16 300080060001  
铆钉 4×10 
Rivet4×10 

4  G012618-004010-00 

17 200200100133  
严禁冲水标签 
No swashing nameplate 

1  NC9321-020019-000 

18 200200040020  
噪音标示 
Noise nameplate 

1 CE R450-020011-001 

19 200200080973  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.0t 中文 R420-020005-001 

19 200200080974  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.0t 中文 R420-020006-001 

19 200200080869  载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.0tEnglish R420-020007-001 

19 200200080874  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.0tEnglish R420-020008-001 

19 200200080946  载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.5t 中文 R450-020006-001 

19 200200080875  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 4.5t 中文 R450-020007-001 

19 200200080876  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 
4.5t 

English 
R450-020008-001 

19 200200080947  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 
4.5t 

English R450-020009-001 

19 200200080984  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 5.0t 中文 R480-020005-001 

19 200200080985  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 5.0t 中文 R480-020006-001 

19 200200080880  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 
5.0t 

English R480-020007-001 

 



 4-7 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

起
吊
方
法

8
.
3
b
a
r

1
2
0
p
s
i

8
.
6
b
a
r

1
2
5
p
s
i

Ti
re
 P
re
ss
ur
e

F
ro
nt

R
e
ar

A
CC
EL
ER
AT
OR

B
RA
KE

I
NC
HI
NG

w
ar
ni
ng

①

②

②

①

润
滑
系
统
图

杭
叉
集
团
股
份
有
限
公
司

T
S
2
5
1
0
0
02
-2
01
2

型
号
-规

格
Ⅱ

Ⅰ Ⅲ

H
A
N
G
C
H
A
 
G
R
O
UP
 C
O.
,L
TD
.

 
T
o
 
p
r
o
t
e
c
t
 
f
r
o
m
 
f
a
l
l
i
n
g
 
o
b
j
e
c
t
s
,
m
a
k
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
O
v
e
r
h
e
ad
 G
ua
rd
 a
nd
 L
oa
d 
Ba
ck
re
st
 E
xt
en
si
on
 a
re
 c
or
re
ct
ly
 m
ou
nt
ed

 
  
an
d 
in
 g
oo
d 
co
nd
it
io
n.

D
o 
no
t 
lo
ad
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
ov
er
 c
ap
ac
it
y 
li
mi
t 
de
si
gn
at
ed
 o
n 
th
e 
lo
ad
 c
ha
rt
.D
o 
no
t 
li
ft
 u
ns
ta
bl
e 
lo
ad
s.

T
hi
s 
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 i
s 
no
t 
de
si
gn
ed
 f
or
 r
ai
si
ng
 o
r 
tr
an
sp
or
ti
ng
 p
eo
pl
e.
Do
 n
ot
 u
se
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
fo
r 
th
os
e 
pu
rp
os
es
 u
nd
er
 a
ny

 
 
B
e
f
o
r
e
 
y
o
u
 
g
e
t
 
o
f
f
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
,
m
a
d
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
e
 
h
a
n
d
 
b
r
a
k
e
 
i
s 
se
t,
lo
we
r 
fo
rk
s 
or
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
,p
ut
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er

 
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l 
po
si
ti
on
 a
nd
 t
ur
n 
of
f 
ke
y 
sw
it
ch
.D
o 
no
t 
pa
rk
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

B
ef
or
e 
st
ar
ti
ng
 e
ng
in
e,
al
wa
ys
 s
et
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l,
wi
th
 h
an
d 
br
ak
e 
on
 .

D
ri
ve
 c
ar
ef
ul
ly
,k
ee
pi
ng
 f
or
ks
 a
nd
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
 a
s 
lo
w 
as
 p
os
si
bl
e 

&
 f
ul
ly
 t
il
te
d 
ba
ck
p-

N
ev
er
 F
or
wa
rd

 
 
K
e
e
p
 
a
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
l
 
l
o
o
k
o
u
t
 
f
o
r
 
p
e
o
p
l
e
,
o
b
s
t
r
u
c
t
i
o
n
s
 
a
n
d
 
t
h
e
 
p
at
h 
of
 t
ra
ve
l.
Wa
tc
h 
cl
ea
ra
nc
e,
es
pe
ci
al
ly
 o
ve
rh
ea
d 
an
d 
ta
il

 
 
s
w
i
n
g
.
Y
i
e
l
d
 
r
i
g
h
t
 
o
f 
wa
y 
to
 p
ed
es
tr
ia
ns
.

D
ri
ve
 f
or
wa
rd
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
cl
im
bi
ng
 a
 s
lo
pe
 w
it
h 
a 
lo
ad
 .
Dr
iv
e 
in
 r
ev
er
se
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
de
sc
en
di
ng
 w
it
h 
lo
ad
s.
Do
 n
ot

S
l
o
w
 
d
o
w
n
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
t
u
r
n
i
n
g
.
A
v
o
i
d
 
a
n
y
 
s
u
d
d
e
n
 
s
t
a
r
t
,
s
t
o
p
 
o
r
 
t
u
r
n
i
ng
.L
at
er
al
 t
ip
ov
er
 c
an
 o
cc
ur
 i
f 
tr
uc
k 
is
 i
mp
ro
pe
rl
y 
op
er
at
ed
.

D
o 
no
t 
st
ic
k 
ha
nd
s,
fe
el
 a
nd
 o
th
er
 p
ar
ts
 l
f 
yo
ur
 b
od
y 
ou
ts
id
e 
th
e 
Op
er
at
or
s 
co
mp
ar
tm
en
t.

 
tu
rn
 w
hi
le
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

 
ci
rc
um
st
an
ce
s.

W 
A 

R 
N 

I 
N 

G
S
E
R
I
O
U
S
 
O
R
 
F
A
T
A
L
 
I
N
J
U
R
Y
 
M
A
Y
 
R
E
S
U
L
T
 
T
O 
YO
UR
SE
LF
 O
R 
OT
HE
RS
 I
F 
NO
T 
FO
LL
OW
ED

 
  
Th
is
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
sh
ou
ld
 n
ot
 b
e 
op
er
at
ed
 b
y 
an
yo
ne
 w
ho
 i
s 
no
t 
au
th
or
iz
ed
 a
nd
 p
ro
pe
rl
y 
tr
ai
ne
d.

 
 
 
R
e
a
d
 
t
h
e
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
a
l
l
 
w
a
r
n
i
n
g
s
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
ll
y,
an
d 
ma
ke
 y
ou
rs
el
f 
fa
mi
li
ar
 w
it
h 
yo
ur
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k.

I
n
s
p
e
c
t
 
a
n
d
 
c
h
e
c
k
 
y
o
u
r
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
 
d
a
i
l
y
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
a
n
d
 
a
f
te
r 
us
e.
Do
 n
ot
 o
pe
ra
te
 f
au
lt
y 
or
 d
am
ag
ed
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
ks
.

 
 
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
r
e
 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 t
hi
s 
tr
uc
k 
or
 a
va
il
ab
le
 f
ro
m 
ou
r 
fo
rk
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 d
ea
le
rs
.

R
e
p
a
i
r
 
w
o
r
k
 
s
h
o
u
l
d
 
b
e
 
d
o
n
e
 
b
y
 
a
u
t
ho
ri
ze
d 
an
d 
tr
ai
ne
d 
pe
rs
on
s 
on
ly
.

防
冻
液

WA
RN
IN
G

WA
RN
IN
G

 

序号 

Item 

代号 

Part No. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks or Serial No. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

19 200200080877  
载荷曲线标牌 
Load nameplate 

1 
5.0t 

English R480-020008-001 

20 200200100084  
警告标签 
Warn nameplate 

1 中文 R960-020029-001 

20 200200100083  
警告标签 
Warn nameplate 

1 English R960-020009-001 

21 200200150061  
LPG 标签 
LPG nameplate 

1 中文 R960-020053-001 

21 200200150060  
LPG 标签 
LPG nameplate 

1 English R960-020025-001 

22 200200110062  
操作标签 1 
Operation nameplate 1 

1 
English 

（Hydraulic forklifts） 
R960-020007-001 

22 200200110065  
操作标签 2 
Operation nameplate 2 

1 
English 

（Mechanical forklift） R960-020008-001 

22 200200110063  
操作标签 1 
Operation nameplate 1 

1 中文（液力叉车） R960-020039-001 

22 200200110066  
操作标签 2 
Operation nameplate 2 

1 中文（机械叉车） R960-020038-001 

23 200200150147  
手制动器标签 
Brake nameplate 

1  R960-020022-001 

24 200200150094  
紧停标签 Emergency 
Stop nameplate 

1 
紧急断电开关 Emergency 

 power off switch R960-020030-001 

25 200200100117  
危险标签 
Dangerous nameplate 

1 中文 R960-020015-001 

25 200200100128  
危险标签 
Dangerous nameplate 

1 English NC9321-020012-000 

26 200200100121  
危险标签 
Dangerous nameplate 

1 中文 R960-020048-001 

26 200200100087  
门架夹手警告标签 
Door frame nameplate 

1 English NC9321-020011-000 

 



 4-8 

图 2   标示 

Fig.2  Nameplate 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

起
吊
方
法

8
.
3
b
a
r

1
2
0
p
s
i

8
.
6
b
a
r

1
2
5
p
s
i

Ti
re
 P
re
ss
ur
e

F
ro
nt

R
e
ar

A
CC
EL
ER
AT
OR

B
RA
KE

I
NC
HI
NG

w
ar
ni
ng

①

②

②

①

润
滑
系
统
图

杭
叉
集
团
股
份
有
限
公
司

T
S
2
5
1
0
0
02
-2
01
2

型
号
-规

格
Ⅱ

Ⅰ Ⅲ

H
A
N
G
C
H
A
 
G
R
O
UP
 C
O.
,L
TD
.

 
T
o
 
p
r
o
t
e
c
t
 
f
r
o
m
 
f
a
l
l
i
n
g
 
o
b
j
e
c
t
s
,
m
a
k
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
a
t
 
t
h
e
 
O
v
e
r
h
e
ad
 G
ua
rd
 a
nd
 L
oa
d 
Ba
ck
re
st
 E
xt
en
si
on
 a
re
 c
or
re
ct
ly
 m
ou
nt
ed

 
  
an
d 
in
 g
oo
d 
co
nd
it
io
n.

D
o 
no
t 
lo
ad
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
ov
er
 c
ap
ac
it
y 
li
mi
t 
de
si
gn
at
ed
 o
n 
th
e 
lo
ad
 c
ha
rt
.D
o 
no
t 
li
ft
 u
ns
ta
bl
e 
lo
ad
s.

T
hi
s 
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 i
s 
no
t 
de
si
gn
ed
 f
or
 r
ai
si
ng
 o
r 
tr
an
sp
or
ti
ng
 p
eo
pl
e.
Do
 n
ot
 u
se
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
fo
r 
th
os
e 
pu
rp
os
es
 u
nd
er
 a
ny

 
 
B
e
f
o
r
e
 
y
o
u
 
g
e
t
 
o
f
f
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
,
m
a
d
e
 
s
u
r
e
 
t
h
e
 
h
a
n
d
 
b
r
a
k
e
 
i
s 
se
t,
lo
we
r 
fo
rk
s 
or
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
,p
ut
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er

 
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l 
po
si
ti
on
 a
nd
 t
ur
n 
of
f 
ke
y 
sw
it
ch
.D
o 
no
t 
pa
rk
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

B
ef
or
e 
st
ar
ti
ng
 e
ng
in
e,
al
wa
ys
 s
et
 f
or
wa
rd
/r
ev
er
se
 l
ev
er
 i
n 
ne
ut
ra
l,
wi
th
 h
an
d 
br
ak
e 
on
 .

D
ri
ve
 c
ar
ef
ul
ly
,k
ee
pi
ng
 f
or
ks
 a
nd
 a
tt
ac
hm
en
ts
 a
s 
lo
w 
as
 p
os
si
bl
e 

&
 f
ul
ly
 t
il
te
d 
ba
ck
p-

N
ev
er
 F
or
wa
rd

 
 
K
e
e
p
 
a
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
l
 
l
o
o
k
o
u
t
 
f
o
r
 
p
e
o
p
l
e
,
o
b
s
t
r
u
c
t
i
o
n
s
 
a
n
d
 
t
h
e
 
p
at
h 
of
 t
ra
ve
l.
Wa
tc
h 
cl
ea
ra
nc
e,
es
pe
ci
al
ly
 o
ve
rh
ea
d 
an
d 
ta
il

 
 
s
w
i
n
g
.
Y
i
e
l
d
 
r
i
g
h
t
 
o
f 
wa
y 
to
 p
ed
es
tr
ia
ns
.

D
ri
ve
 f
or
wa
rd
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
cl
im
bi
ng
 a
 s
lo
pe
 w
it
h 
a 
lo
ad
 .
Dr
iv
e 
in
 r
ev
er
se
 w
he
n 
yo
u 
ar
e 
de
sc
en
di
ng
 w
it
h 
lo
ad
s.
Do
 n
ot

S
l
o
w
 
d
o
w
n
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
t
u
r
n
i
n
g
.
A
v
o
i
d
 
a
n
y
 
s
u
d
d
e
n
 
s
t
a
r
t
,
s
t
o
p
 
o
r
 
t
u
r
n
i
ng
.L
at
er
al
 t
ip
ov
er
 c
an
 o
cc
ur
 i
f 
tr
uc
k 
is
 i
mp
ro
pe
rl
y 
op
er
at
ed
.

D
o 
no
t 
st
ic
k 
ha
nd
s,
fe
el
 a
nd
 o
th
er
 p
ar
ts
 l
f 
yo
ur
 b
od
y 
ou
ts
id
e 
th
e 
Op
er
at
or
s 
co
mp
ar
tm
en
t.

 
tu
rn
 w
hi
le
 o
n 
a 
sl
op
e.

 
ci
rc
um
st
an
ce
s.

W 
A 
R 
N 
I 
N 
G

S
E
R
I
O
U
S
 
O
R
 
F
A
T
A
L
 
I
N
J
U
R
Y
 
M
A
Y
 
R
E
S
U
L
T
 
T
O 
YO
UR
SE
LF
 O
R 
OT
HE
RS
 I
F 
NO
T 
FO
LL
OW
ED

 
  
Th
is
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k 
sh
ou
ld
 n
ot
 b
e 
op
er
at
ed
 b
y 
an
yo
ne
 w
ho
 i
s 
no
t 
au
th
or
iz
ed
 a
nd
 p
ro
pe
rl
y 
tr
ai
ne
d.

 
 
 
R
e
a
d
 
t
h
e
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
a
l
l
 
w
a
r
n
i
n
g
s
 
c
a
r
e
f
u
ll
y,
an
d 
ma
ke
 y
ou
rs
el
f 
fa
mi
li
ar
 w
it
h 
yo
ur
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
k.

I
n
s
p
e
c
t
 
a
n
d
 
c
h
e
c
k
 
y
o
u
r
 
l
i
f
t
 
t
r
u
c
k
 
d
a
i
l
y
 
b
e
f
o
r
e
 
a
n
d
 
a
f
te
r 
us
e.
Do
 n
ot
 o
pe
ra
te
 f
au
lt
y 
or
 d
am
ag
ed
 l
if
t 
tr
uc
ks
.

 
 
 
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
n
d
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 
M
a
n
u
a
l
 
a
r
e
 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 t
hi
s 
tr
uc
k 
or
 a
va
il
ab
le
 f
ro
m 
ou
r 
fo
rk
li
ft
 t
ru
ck
 d
ea
le
rs
.

R
e
p
a
i
r
 
w
o
r
k
 
s
h
o
u
l
d
 
b
e
 
d
o
n
e
 
b
y
 
a
u
t
ho
ri
ze
d 
an
d 
tr
ai
ne
d 
pe
rs
on
s 
on
ly
.

防
冻
液

WA
RN
IN
G

WA
RN
IN
G

 

序号 

Item 

代号 

Part No. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks or Serial No. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

27 200200120042  
液压油标签 
Hydraulic oil nameplate 

1  R960-020011-001 

28 200200150148  
拴系点标签 
Tie down point nameplate 

1  R960-020023-001 

29 200200160273  
平衡重字样标签 
Balanced word nameplate 

1  XR310-020006-000 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 



 4-9 

 

图 3   座椅总成（1） 

Fig.3  Seat assy（1） 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

A 200300000154 
座椅总成 
Seat assy 

1  XR310-030000-000 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



 4-10 

 

图 4   车身系统 

Fig.4  Truck body system 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 204100001347  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○A ○B  XR465-410000-000 

1 204100001509  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○A1 ○B1  XR455-410000-000 

1 204100001230  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○C ○D  XR462-410000-000 

1 204100001362  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○C1 ○D1  XR452-410000-000 

1 204100001229  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○E ○F ○G ○H  XR463-410000-000 

1 204100001721 
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○I ○J  XR468-410000-000 

1 204100001234  
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○K ○L  XR464-410000-000 

1 204100001232 
车架 
Chassis 

1 ○M ○N  XR461-410000-000 

1 200010040791 
车架 
Chassis 

 ○M1 ○N1  XR451-400000-000 

1 204100001233 
车架 
Chassis 

 ○O ○P  XR460-410000-000 

2 204001000093  
横梁 
Beam 

1  XR460-401000-000 

3 310010080023  
螺栓组件 
Bolt 

6  A300-400100-000 

4 204501010056  
左踏板 
Left pedal 

1  XR460-450001-000 

5 204501010053  
右踏板 
Right pedal 

1  XR460-450002-000 

6 300010220002  
螺栓组合件 M8×25 
Bolt M8×25 

6  G907417-008025-00 



 4-11 

 

图 4   车身系统 

Fig.4  Truck body system 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

7  电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

1 见图 4-A See Fig.4-A  

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



 4-12 

 

图 4-A   电瓶盒组件 

Fig.4-A  Battery box assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

A 204400000376  
电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

1 
○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○O ○P  

包含 INC:1-8 

XR460-440000-000 

A 204400000375  
电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

1 ○E ○F ○G ○H  

包含 INC:1-8 
XR463-440000-000 

A 204400000377  电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

1 ○K ○L  

包含 INC:1-8 
XR464-440000-000 

A 204400000374 
电瓶盒组件 
Battery box assy 

1 ○M ○M1 ○N ○N1  XR461-440000-000 

1 204401000178  
电瓶盒托架 
Battery box bracket 

1 ○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○O ○P  
XR460-442000-000 

1 204401000176  
电瓶盒托架 
Battery box bracket 

1 ○G ○H ○E ○F  XR463-442000-000 

1 204400110364  
电瓶盒托架 
Battery box bracket 

1 ○K ○L  XR464-442000-000 

1 204401000177 
电瓶盒托架 
Battery box bracket 

1 ○M ○M1 ○N ○N1  XR461-442000-000 

2 310080060049  
隔热垫 
Heat insulating mattress 

1 
○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○G ○H ○E ○F
○O ○P  

A450-440002-001 

2 310080060041  
隔热垫 
Heat insulating mattress 

1 ○K ○L ○M ○M1 ○N ○N1  XB450-440001-000 

3 204400040012  
拉杆 
Pull rod 

2 
○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○G ○H ○E ○F
○O ○P  

NC9321-440001-000 

3 204400040012  
拉杆 
Pull rod 

1 ○K ○L  NC9321-440001-000 



 4-13 

 

图 4-A   电瓶盒组件 

Fig.4-A  Battery box assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

3 204400040004 
拉杆 
Pull rod 

2 ○M ○M1 ○N ○N1  XF250-440001-000 

4 204400030035  
压板 
Pressboard 

2 
○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○G ○H ○E ○F
○O ○P  

NC9321-443000-000 

4 204400030035  
压板 
Pressboard 

1 ○K ○L  NC9321-443000-000 

4 204400030060 角钢 1 ○M ○M1 ○N ○N1  XB453-440001-000 

5 300020240001  
螺母 M6 
Nut M6 

2 
○A ○B ○A1 ○B1 ○C ○D ○C1

○D1 ○I ○J ○G ○H ○E ○F  

○M ○M1 ○N ○N1 ○O ○P  
G000062-000006-00 

5 300020240001  
螺母 M6 
Nut M6 

1 ○K ○L  G000062-000006-00 

6 300010040173  
螺栓 M8×20 
Bolt M8×20 

4  G005783-008020-00 

7 300030010015  
垫圈8 
Washer 8 

4  G000093-000008-00 

8 300030040014  
垫圈8 
Washer 8 

4  G0097P1-000008-00 

      

      

      

      



 4-14 

 

图 5   仪表架总成 

Fig.5  Instrument frame assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 204201000175  
仪表架 
Instrument frame 

1  XR460-421000-000 

2 310070030007  
螺钉组件 
Screw 

11 护顶架 N163-420100-000 

2 310070030007  
螺钉组件 
Screw 

5 驾驶室 N163-420100-000 

3 204202020111  
左护罩 
Left cover 

1  XR460-420201-000 

4 204203000004  
开关护罩 
Switch cover 

1  X700-430400-000 

5 300040260005  
螺钉组合件 M4×25 
Screw M4×25 

2  G907408-004025-00 

6 300040260003  
螺钉组合件 M5×16 
Screw M5×16 

3  G907408-005016-00 

7 204202020113  
左前罩 
Left front cover 

1  XR310-420202-000 

8 204202020108  
右前罩 
Left front cover 

1  XR460-420203-000 

9 204201010134  
右护罩支架 
Right cover bracket 

1  XR460-420100-000 

10 204202020102  
右护罩 
Right cover 

1 非紧急断电开关 XR460-420211-000 

10 204202020136  
右护罩 
Right cover 

1 紧急断电开关 XR460-420214-000 

11 300010220013  
螺栓组合件 M6×16 
Bolt M6×16 

6 驾驶室 G907417-006016-00 

12 310010080022  
螺栓组件 
Bolt  

7  N163-420500-000 

13 204202010013  
杯子 
Glass 

1 护顶架 XR460-420212-000 



 4-15 

 

图 5   仪表架总成 

Fig.5  Instrument frame assy 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

13 204202010014  
杯子 
Glass 

1 驾驶室 XR460-420213-000 

14 204200060083  
压板 
Pressboard 

4  XR460-420301-000 

15 204200020008  
防尘罩 
Dustproof hood 

2  R450-420001-000 

16 206400120002  
扣件 
Fastener 

12  N163-610100-W00 

17 209990000598  
蜗杆传动式软管环箍
127 Clamp 

2  Q676-127-G00 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      



 4-16 

 

图 6   机罩及底板总成（一） 

Fig.6  Hood and floor board assy(Ⅰ) 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
 

 



 4-17 

 

图 6   机罩及底板总成（一） 

Fig.6  Hood and floor board assy(Ⅰ) 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 204300020127  
踏板垫 
Pedal pad 

1 ○A ○B ○C ○D ○K ○L ○M
○N ○O ○P  XR460-430001-000 

1 204300020129  
踏板垫 
Pedal pad 

1 ○E ○F ○G ○H ○I ○J  XR463-430001-000 

1 204300020130  
踏板垫 
Pedal pad 

1 ○A1 ○B1 ○C1 ○D1 ○M1 ○N1  XR452-430001-000 

2 204302000303  
前底板 
Floor board 

1 ○A ○B ○C ○D ○K ○L ○M
○N ○O ○P  XR460-431000-000 

2 204302000302  
前底板 
Floor board 

1 ○E ○F ○G ○H ○I ○J  XR463-431000-000 

2 204302000327  
前底板 
Floor board 

1 ○A1 ○B1 ○C1 ○D1 ○M1 ○N1  XR452-431000-000 

3 204302000289  
后底板 
Bear board 

1  XR460-432000-000 

4 300010040173  
螺栓 M8×20 
Bolt M8×20 

6  G005783-008020-00 

5 300030010015  
垫圈8 
Washer 8 

6  G000093-000008-00 

6 300030040014  
垫圈8 
Washer 8 

6  G0097P1-000008-00 

7 204300130172  
调整垫片 
Adjusting washer 

1  XF250-432002-000 

8 204304040001  
锁扣底座 
Lock base 

1  XF250-432200-000 

8 204302000296 
锁扣底座 
Lock base 

1 CE XR460-434000-000 

9 204302000296  
机罩左侧板总成 
Left side panel 

1  XR460-434000-000 

10 310120010061  
气弹簧 
Air spring 

1  XF250-430003-G00 



 4-18 

 

图 6   机罩及底板总成（一） 

Fig.6  Hood and floor board assy(Ⅰ) 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

11 300020080005  
螺母 M8 
Nut M8 

2  G006177-000008-00 

12 300010040145  
螺栓 M6×12 
Bolt M6×12 

4  G005783-006012-00 

13 300030010014  
垫圈6 
Washer 6 

4  G000093-000006-00 

14 300030040013  
垫圈6 
Washer 6 

4  G0097P1-000006-00 

15 204300141381  
支架 
Bracket 

2  XR460-430004-000 

16 204300010272  
水箱盖板 
Cover plate, rear 

1 除外 Except ○K ○L  XR460-430100-000 

16 204300010251  
水箱盖板 
Cover plate, rear 

1 ○K ○L  XR464-430100-000 

17 203100020011  
垫块 
Block 

4  XR310-430004-000 

18 204300060003  
加油口密封块 
Oil seal block 

1  XR310-430003-000 

19 204304050006  
拧紧螺栓 
Bolt 

2  N163-430004-000 

20 204301000504  
机罩组件 
Hood assy 

1  XR460-433000-000 

21 204302000292 
机罩右侧板总成 
Right side plate 

1  XR460-435000-000 

      

      

      



 4-19 

 

图 7   护顶架 

Fig.7  Overhead guard 
 

全部车型 

All models of truck 
  

 

序号 

Item 

物料码 

Part NO. 

名称 

Description 

数量 

Qty 

备注或适用车型 

Remarks Or Serial NO. 

原物料码 

Original Part No. 

1 208101002317  
左支撑腿总成 
Left pillar assy 

1  XR460-830000-000 

2 208102000326  
顶架 
Overhead guard 

1  XR460-820000-000 

3 208100040005  
观后镜总成 
Rear mirror assy 

1  XF250-800005-G01 

4 208101002276  
右支撑腿总成 
Right pillar 

1  XR460-840000-000 

5 204000130038  
进气窗 
Air intake window 

2  X700-400008-000 

6 300040070008  
螺钉 M5×12 
Bolt M5×12 

4  G000818-005012-00 

7 208100050004  
橡胶塞 
Rubber plug 

4  N163-800004-000 

8 310010080022  
螺栓组件 
Bolt 

8  N163-420500-000 

9 310010080024  
螺栓组件 
Bolt 

8  A300-800100-000 

      

      

      

      

      

      



 4-20 

 


